carry out or participate in carrying out violence against children. And in Article 80 paragraph (1)32states that "Any 

person who violates the provisions as referred to in Article 76C shall be punished with imprisonment for a maximum 

of 3 (three) years and 6 (six) months and/or a maximum fine of IDR 72,000,000.00 (seventy-two million rupiah). In 

paragraph (2)33In the case of a child as referred to in paragraph (1) being seriously injured, the perpetrator shall be 

punished with a maximum prison sentence of 5 (five) years and/or a maximum fine of IDR 100,000,000.00 (one 

hundred million rupiah).